The group is not exposed to equity price risk.

Foreign currency risk management
The group undertakes transactions in foreign currencies, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
The majority of these transactions are purchases of inventory from Asia and are denominated in US Dollar. When
deemed appropriate by the directors, the group enters into forward exchange contracts to assist in managing its
foreign currency exposure and economically hedge the exchange risk.

The group had foreign liabilities at 31 December 2017 amounting to R17.4 million (2016: R23.2 million). Refer to
note 19 on outstanding forward exchange contracts at the reporting date.

The group measures sensitivity to foreign exchange rates as the effect of a change in the US Dollar and EUR
exchange rates on profit after taxation based on the group’s exposure at 31 December. The group regards a 15%
change in exchange rates as being reasonably possible at the reporting dates.

The sensitivity of the group’s profit after taxation due to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, at year-end is as follows:

 Effect on profit
after taxation

 2017
Rm

 2016
Rm

15% appreciation in ZAR/USD exchange rates (1.2) 2.4
15% depreciation in ZAR/USD exchange rates 1.2 (2.4)
15% appreciation in ZAR/EUR exchange rates – –
15% depreciation in ZAR/EUR exchange rates – –

The following line items on the group’s statement of financial position include balances denominated in US Dollar:

2017
Rm

2016
Rm

Cash and cash equivalents 28.3 1.4

Trade and other payables 17.4 23.2

39HomeChoice International PLC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

3. Risk management and financial instrument disclosure (continued)
3.5 Market risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk management
At year-end the group’s interest-bearing assets and liabilities comprised trade and loan receivables, cash and cash
equivalents, money market investments, listed bonds, borrowings from the bank and suspensive sale agreements.
All interest-bearing assets and liabilities are sensitive to fluctuations in interest rates, except for trade and loan
receivables, where the interest rate is fixed at the time of entering into an agreement with the customer. Trade and